
SARATOGA - July 23, 2008 - Race 10
CLAIMING - For Thoroughbred Three Year Old and Upward Claiming Price: $20,000
Six Furlongs On The Dirt Track Record: (Speightstown - 1:08.00 - August 14, 2004)
Purse: $35,000
Available Money: $35,000
Value of Race: $35,000 1st $21,000, 2nd $7,000, 3rd $3,500, 4th $1,750, 5th $1,050, 6th $350, 7th $350
Weather: Rainy Track: Sloppy (Sealed)
Off at: 6:04 Start: Good for all except 1,5

Video Race Replay

Last Raced Pgm Horse Name (Jockey) Wgt M/E PP Start 1/4 1/2 Str Fin Odds Comments
26Jun08 1BEL2

26Jun08 1BEL1

5Jul08 3BEL1

29May08 6MTH1

18Jun08 2BEL1

10Jul08 9BEL12

6Jun08 7BEL8

2B
12
5
1
4
3
9

Debating (Castellano, Javier)
Sonny Pajamas (Morales, Sebastian)
Red Hot Dawn (Chavez, Jorge)
Rumspringa (Coa, Eibar)
Fregata (Luzzi, Michael)
Romanscoliseum (Sanchez, Jeffrey)
Drums of Thunder (Leparoux, Julien)

120
116
121
121
120
120
120

L bcf
L b
L bc
L bcf
L b
L bf
L b

6
7
4
3
2
1
5

5
2
4
7
6
3
1

62 1/2

31

45

7
51

1Head

21

7
11

31

51 1/2

61/2

43

21/2

31

13 1/2

21/2

51

61

42

7

1Nose

21 3/4

35 1/2

42

51 1/4

61/2

7

5.50
11.30
2.55

2.45*
5.30

14.60
5.50

resolute rally
stalked 3w,led,nipped
bumped,stumbled brk
rough break
pinch back brk,inside
broke outward bumped
faltered

Fractional Times: 22.84 46.29 58.70 Final Time: 1:11.98
Split Times: (23:45) (12:41) (13:28)
Run-Up: 0 feet

Winner: Debating, Bay Gelding, by Pulpit out of In Conference, by Dayjur. Foaled May 15, 2001 in Kentucky.
Breeder: Ogden Mills Phipps. Winning Owner: Winning Move Stable

1 Claimed Horse(s): Fregata New Trainer: George J. Grennan New Owner: HorsePartners Stable

Claiming Prices: 2B - Debating: $20,000; 12 - Sonny Pajamas: $20,000; 5 - Red Hot Dawn: $20,000; 1 - Rumspringa: $20,000; 4 -
Fregata: $20,000; 3 - Romanscoliseum: $20,000; 9 - Drums of Thunder: $20,000;

Scratched Horse(s): Acclimate (Trainer), Farno (Trainer), Golden Man (Trainer), Introspect (Trainer), R Fast Favorite (Trainer), Spooky
Mulder (Trainer), Steelix (Trainer)

Total WPS Pool: $311,777
Pgm Horse Win Place Show
2B Debating 13.00 5.80 4.00
12 Sonny Pajamas 10.40 4.50

5 Red Hot Dawn 2.90

Wager Type Winning Numbers Payoff Pool
$2.00 Exacta 2-12 116.00 287,313
$2.00 Trifecta 2-12-5 349.50 212,602
$2.00 Daily Double 11-2 128.00 185,446
$2.00 Pick 3 12-11-2 (3 correct) 211.50 112,183
$2.00 Pick 4 2-12-11-2 (4 correct) 510.00 264,881
$2.00 Pick 6 2-9-2-12-11-2 (6 correct) 20,869.00 98,907
$2.00 Pick 6 2-9-2-12-11-2 (5 correct) 218.00 0

Past Performance Running Line Preview
Pgm Horse Name Start 1/4 1/2 Str Fin
2B Debating 5 68 77 1/2 34 1Nose

12 Sonny Pajamas 2 31 11 13 1/2 2Nose

5 Red Hot Dawn 4 42 31 1/2 23 1/2 31 3/4

1 Rumspringa 7 710 1/2 55 1/2 57 47 1/4

4 Fregata 6 57 67 68 59 1/4

3 Romanscoliseum 3 1Head 42 1/2 45 610 1/2

9 Drums of Thunder 1 2Head 21 79 711

Trainers: 2B - Contessa, Gary; 12 - Callejas, Bernardo; 5 - Arroyo, Enrique; 1 - Levine, Bruce; 4 - Barker, Edward; 3 - Iadisernia, Giuseppe; 9 - Brown,
Chad

Owners: 2b- Winning Move Stable; 12 - Byanose Racing Stable; 5 -Roberto A. Urrutia; 1 - Repole Stable; 4 - Maltese Cross Stables; 3 -Giuseppe
Iadisernia; 9 - Ramsey, Kenneth L. and Sarah K.;

Footnotes
DEBATING outrun for a half, responded when set down after turning for home, closed resolutely during the stretch drive, nailing the weakening leader right
at the finish line. SONNY PAJAMAS stalked the pacesetter while travelling in the three path, moved readily to take control nearing the quarter pole,
emerged from the furlong grounds with a sizeable advantage, began shortening stride leaving the sixteenth pole and was nipped. RED HOT DAWN was
bumped and stumbled at the start, recovered and was allowed to settle into stride, pursued the leader while four wide, held well to the wire. RUMSPRINGA
off in a tangle, was bumped soundly then steadied after stumbling and never threatened thereafter. FREGATA was bumped and pinched back at the start,
took the inside route and was no menace. ROMANSCOLISEUM broke outward causing crowding and was bumped at the start, gained the lead soon after
leaving the starting gate, began a steady retreat toward the back of the pack despite strong encouragement after going a quarter. DRUMS OF THUNDER
faltered after a half.

Copyright 2013 Equibase Company LLC. All Rights Reserved.

http://www.equibase.com/premium/eqpRaceVideo.cfm?TRK=SAR&CY=USA&DATE=07/23/2008&RACE=10&DAY=D&site=CHRR
http://www.equibase.com/premium/eqpRaceVideo.cfm?TRK=SAR&CY=USA&DATE=07/23/2008&RACE=10&DAY=D&site=CHRR

