**SARATOGA - July 23, 2008 - Race 10** 

CLAIMING - For Thoroughbred Three Year Old and Upward Claiming Price: \$20,000 Six Furlongs On The Dirt Track Record: (Speightstown - 1:08.00 - August 14, 2004)

**Purse:** \$35,000

Available Money: \$35,000

Value of Race: \$35,000 1st \$21,000, 2nd \$7,000, 3rd \$3,500, 4th \$1,750, 5th \$1,050, 6th \$350, 7th \$350

Weather: Rainy Track: Sloppy (Sealed)
Off at: 6:04 Start: Good for all except 1,5



Video Race Replay

Last Raced	Pgm	Horse Name (Jockey)	Wg	t M/E	PP	Start	1/4	1/2	Str	Fin	Odds	Comments
26Jun08 <sup>1</sup> BEL <sup>2</sup>	2B	Debating (Castellano, Javier)	120	L bcf	6	5	6 <sup>2 1/2</sup>	7	3 <sup>1</sup>	1 <sup>Nose</sup>	5.50	resolute rally
26Jun08 <sup>1</sup> BEL <sup>1</sup>	12	Sonny Pajamas (Morales, Sebastian)	116	Lb	7	2	3 <sup>1</sup>	1 <sup>1</sup>	1 <sup>3 1/2</sup>	2 <sup>1 3/4</sup>	11.30	stalked 3w,led,nipped
5Jul08 3BEL1	5	Red Hot Dawn (Chavez, Jorge)	121	L bc	4	4	4 <sup>5</sup>	3 <sup>1</sup>	2 <sup>1/2</sup>	3 <sup>5 1/2</sup>	2.55	bumped,stumbled brk
29May08 <sup>6</sup> MTH <sup>1</sup>	1	Rumspringa (Coa, Eibar)	121	L bcf	3	7	7	5 <sup>1 1/2</sup>	5 <sup>1</sup>	4 <sup>2</sup>	2.45*	rough break
18Jun08 <sup>2</sup> BEL <sup>1</sup>	4	Fregata (Luzzi, Michael)	120	Lb	2	6	5 <sup>1</sup>	6 <sup>1/2</sup>	6 <sup>1</sup>	5 <sup>1 1/4</sup>	5.30	pinch back brk,inside
10Jul08 9BEL12	3	Romanscoliseum (Sanchez, Jeffrey)	120	L bf	1	3	1 <sup>Head</sup>	4 <sup>3</sup>	4 <sup>2</sup>	6 <sup>1/2</sup>	14.60	broke outward bumped
6Jun08 <sup>7</sup> BEL <sup>8</sup>	9	Drums of Thunder (Leparoux, Julien)	120	Lb	5	1	2 <sup>1</sup>	2 <sup>1/2</sup>	7	7	5.50	faltered

Final Time: 1:11.98

Fractional Times: 22.84 46.29 58.70

**Split Times:** (23:45) (12:41) (13:28)

Run-Up: 0 feet

Winner: Debating, Bay Gelding, by Pulpit out of In Conference, by Dayjur. Foaled May 15, 2001 in Kentucky.

Breeder: Ogden Mills Phipps. Winning Owner: Winning Move Stable

1 Claimed Horse(s): Fregata New Trainer: George J. Grennan New Owner: HorsePartners Stable

Claiming Prices: 2B - Debating: \$20,000; 12 - Sonny Pajamas: \$20,000; 5 - Red Hot Dawn: \$20,000; 1 - Rumspringa: \$20,000; 4 -

Fregata: \$20,000; 3 - Romanscoliseum: \$20,000; 9 - Drums of Thunder: \$20,000;

Scratched Horse(s): Acclimate (Trainer), Farno (Trainer), Golden Man (Trainer), Introspect (Trainer), R Fast Favorite (Trainer), Spooky

Mulder (Trainer), Steelix (Trainer)

Total WPS Pool: \$311,777

Pgm	Horse	Win	Place	Show	Wager Type	Winning Numbers	Payoff	Pool
2B	Debating	13.00	5.80	4.00	\$2.00 Exacta	2-12	116.00	287,313
12	Sonny Pajamas		10.40	4.50	\$2.00 Trifecta	2-12-5	349.50	212,602
5	Red Hot Dawn			2.90	\$2.00 Daily Double	11-2	128.00	185,446
					\$2.00 Pick 3	12-11-2 (3 correct)	211.50	112,183
					\$2.00 Pick 4	2-12-11-2 (4 correct)	510.00	264,881
					\$2.00 Pick 6	2-9-2-12-11-2 (6 correct)	20,869.00	98,907
					\$2.00 Pick 6	2-9-2-12-11-2 (5 correct)	218.00	0

**Past Performance Running Line Preview** 

1 dot 1 errormance Running Eme 1 review									
Pgm	Horse Name	Start	1/4	1/2	Str	Fin			
2B	Debating	5	6 <sup>8</sup>	7 <sup>7 1/2</sup>	$3^4$	1 <sup>Nose</sup>			
12	Sonny Pajamas	2	3 <sup>1</sup>	1 <sup>1</sup>	1 <sup>3 1/2</sup>	2 <sup>Nose</sup>			
5	Red Hot Dawn	4	4 <sup>2</sup>	3 <sup>1 1/2</sup>	$2^{3 \cdot 1/2}$	3 <sup>1 3/4</sup>			
1	Rumspringa	7	7 <sup>10</sup> 1/2	5 <sup>5 1/2</sup>	5 <sup>7</sup>	4 <sup>7</sup> 1/4			
4	Fregata	6	5 <sup>7</sup>	6 <sup>7</sup>	6 <sup>8</sup>	5 <sup>9 1/4</sup>			
3	Romanscoliseum	3	1 <sup>Head</sup>	4 <sup>2</sup> 1/2	4 <sup>5</sup>	6 <sup>10</sup> 1/2			
9	Drums of Thunder	1	2 <sup>Head</sup>	2 <sup>1</sup>	7 <sup>9</sup>	7 <sup>11</sup>			

Trainers: 2B - Contessa, Gary; 12 - Callejas, Bernardo; 5 - Arroyo, Enrique; 1 - Levine, Bruce; 4 - Barker, Edward; 3 - ladisernia, Giuseppe; 9 - Brown,

Chac

Owners: 2b- Winning Move Stable; 12 - Byanose Racing Stable; 5 -Roberto A. Urrutia; 1 - Repole Stable; 4 - Maltese Cross Stables; 3 -Giuseppe

ladisernia; 9 - Ramsey, Kenneth L. and Sarah K.;

## Footnotes

DEBATING outrun for a half, responded when set down after turning for home, closed resolutely during the stretch drive, nailing the weakening leader right at the finish line. SONNY PAJAMAS stalked the pacesetter while travelling in the three path, moved readily to take control nearing the quarter pole, emerged from the furlong grounds with a sizeable advantage, began shortening stride leaving the sixteenth pole and was nipped. RED HOT DAWN was bumped and stumbled at the start, recovered and was allowed to settle into stride, pursued the leader while four wide, held well to the wire. RUMSPRINGA off in a tangle, was bumped soundly then steadied after stumbling and never threatened thereafter. FREGATA was bumped and pinched back at the start, took the inside route and was no menace. ROMANSCOLISEUM broke outward causing crowding and was bumped at the start, gained the lead soon after leaving the starting gate, began a steady retreat toward the back of the pack despite strong encouragement after going a quarter. DRUMS OF THUNDER faltered after a half.

Copyright 2013 Equibase Company LLC. All Rights Reserved.